

No. 13862

---

---

United States Court of Appeals  
For the Ninth Circuit

---

NELSE MORTENSEN & Co., INC., *Appellant,*

vs.

KENNETH S. TREADWELL, Trustee of Puget Sound  
Products Co., a corporation, Debtor, and SEATTLE  
ASSOCIATION OF CREDIT MEN, *Appellees.*

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON,  
NORTHERN DIVISION

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES**

---

LITTLE, LESOURD, PALMER, SCOTT & SLEMMONS,  
WARREN R. SLEMMONS,  
BROCKMAN ADAMS,

1510 Hoge Building,  
Seattle 4, Washington.

KENNETH S. TREADWELL,

2301 Smith Tower,  
Seattle 4, Washington.

ALBERT M. FRANCO,

1711 Smith Tower,  
Seattle 4, Washington.

*Attorneys for Appellees.*

**FILED**

**MAY 6 1954**

**PAUL P. O'BRIEN**  
**CLERK**



United States Court of Appeals  
For the Ninth Circuit

---

NELSE MORTENSEN & Co., INC., *Appellant,*

vs.

KENNETH S. TREADWELL, Trustee of Puget Sound  
Products Co., a corporation, Debtor, and SEATTLE  
ASSOCIATION OF CREDIT MEN, *Appellees.*

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON,  
NORTHERN DIVISION

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES**

---

LITTLE, LESOURD, PALMER, SCOTT & SLEMMONS,  
WARREN R. SLEMMONS,  
BROCKMAN ADAMS,

1510 Hoge Building,  
Seattle 4, Washington.

KENNETH S. TREADWELL,  
2301 Smith Tower,  
Seattle 4, Washington.

ALBERT M. FRANCO,  
1711 Smith Tower,  
Seattle 4, Washington.

*Attorneys for Appellees.*

---

---

## INDEX

	<i>Page</i>
Statement of Facts.....	1
Argument and Authorities.....	6
I. The Findings of Fact Should Not Be Set Aside Unless Clearly Erroneous.....	6
II. Appellant Is Bound By Agreements Fixing the Status of the Machinery As Personalty.....	7
III. Chattels Have Not Reverted to Realty.....	15
IV. Property Claimed By Appellant Does Not Con- stitute Fixtures and Improvements and Is Not a Part of the Real Estate.....	20
V. The Agreement and Consideration Connected With the Use of the Premises by Appellee Has Been Established .....	31
Conclusion .....	32

## TABLE OF CASES

<i>Anderson-Tully Co. v. United States</i> , 189 F.(2d) 192 (C.A. 5 1951).....	12
<i>Ballard v. Alaska Theatre Co.</i> , 93 Wash. 655, 161 Pac. 478 .....	23
<i>Becwar v. Bear</i> , 41 Wn.(2d) 37, 246 P.(2d) 1110....	22
<i>Bell v. Swalwell Land L. &amp; T. Co.</i> , 20 Wash. 602, 56 Pac. 401 .....	26
<i>Boeringa v. Perry</i> , 96 Wash. 57, 164 Pac. 773.....	9
<i>Columbia Lumber Co. v. Bothell Dairy Farm</i> , 174 Wash. 662, 25 P.(2d) 1037.....	26
<i>Cutler v. Keller</i> , 88 Wash. 334, 153 Pac. 15.....	22
<i>Filley v. Christopher</i> , 39 Wash. 22, 80 Pac. 834.....	21
<i>Forman v. Columbia Theatre Company</i> , 20 Wn.(2d) 685, 148 P.(2d) 951.....	26
<i>German Savings &amp; Loan Society v. Weber</i> , 16 Wash. 95, 47 Pac. 224.....	7-8
<i>Hall v. Dare</i> , 142 Wash. 222, 252 Pac. 926.....	25
<i>Hill's Garage v. Rice</i> , 134 Wash. 101, 234 Pac. 1023..	18
<i>Holt v. Henley</i> , 232 U.S. 637, 58 L. ed. 767 (1914).....	14
<i>King v. Title Trust Co.</i> , 111 Wash. 508, 191 Pac. 748..	24

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Mattechek v. Pugh</i> , 153 Ore. 1, 55 P.(2d) 730, 168 A. L.R. 725 .....	17
<i>Mergenthaler v. Dailey</i> , 136 F.(2d) 182 (C.C.A. 2d 1943) .....	7
<i>Morris Plan Industrial Bank v. Henderson</i> , 131 F. (2d) 975 (C.C.A. 2d 1942).....	6
<i>Nearhoff v. Rucker</i> , 156 Wash. 621, 287 Pac. 685.....	25
<i>Parrish v. Southwestern Washington Production Credit Association</i> , 41 Wn.(2d) 586, 250 P.(2d) 973 .....	15, 16
<i>Reeder v. Hudson Consolidated Mines Co.</i> , 118 Wash. 505, 203 Pac. 951.....	23
<i>Robinson Codfish Co. v. Porter Fish Co.</i> , 75 Wash. 181, 134 Pac. 811.....	8
<i>Siegloch v. Iroquois Mining Co.</i> , 106 Wash. 632, 181 Pac. 51 .....	23, 24
<i>Strain v. Green</i> , 25 Wn.(2d) 692, 172 P.(2d) 216....	21, 29
<i>Strong v. Sunset Copper Co.</i> , 9 Wn.(2d) 214, 114 P. (2d) 526 .....	25
<i>Theodore A. Kochs Co., In Re</i> , 120 F.(2d) 603 (C.C. A. 7th 1941).....	29
<i>Westinghouse Co. v. Hawthorne</i> , 21 Wn.(2d) 74, 150 P.(2d) 55 .....	26, 28
<i>Whitney v. Hahn</i> , 18 Wn.(2d) 198, 138 P.(2d) 669....	22

### TEXTBOOKS

2 Collier on Bankruptcy, Sec. 25.30.....	6
36 C.J.S., Fixtures 917, Sec. 13.....	11
36 C.J.C., 934, Sec. 18b.....	11
